
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 4

Project:

Sta. to Sta. Roadway:

Minor (Major/Minor) CSJ
Number:

(3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

5. Describe the work being revised:

8. New Special Provisions/Specifications to the contract are attached: Yes       No

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

N/A 0

Date

  By

RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:

Date  

           APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL
Date  

Date  

N/A            APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL
Date  

Date  

           APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL
Date  

Design Engineer's Seal:
Date  

           APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL

Date  
           APPROVED

Great Oaks Dr. 
Improvements

Great Oaks Dr. @ 
Brushy Creek

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

2. Change Order Work Limits: Varies Varies

1. CONTRACTOR: DeNucci Constructors

3L.  County Convenience. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County.  This Change Order adds a pay item for 
additional pavement widening to improve the turning radius at the south end of the existing Great Oaks bridge over Brushy Creek.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with Items: See Attached

7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered:

3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects):
T4327

4. Reasons: 3L

N/A

 Amount added by this change order: 
  THE CONTRACTOR

  Typed/Printed Name

  Typed/Printed Title

9. New Special Provisions to Item_N/A _ No. _N/A_, Special Specification Item __N/A__ are attached.

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to waive 
any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other 
expenses; additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of 
compensation as a result of this change.

 The following information must be provided

 Time Ext. #:   Days added on this CO:

$11,820.42

County Judge

Design Engineer

County Commissioner Precinct 3

Program Manager

County Commissioner Precinct 4

County Commissioner Precinct 1

Project Manager

County Commissioner Precinct 2

2/17/2023



CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 4  Project # Great Oaks Dr. Improvements

 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE

 TABLE B:  Contract Items:  

ADD  or 
(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

999-WC07 ADDED TURN RADIUS AT BRUSHY CREEK AND GREAT OAKS DOL $1.00 0.00 $0.00 11,820.42 11,820.42 $11,820.42 $11,820.42

TOTALS $0.00 $11,820.42 $11,820.42

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED NEW



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 

1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)

2D. Environmental remediation

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)

2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)

3B. Public relations improvement

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding

3D. Achievement of an early project completion

3E. Reduction of future maintenance

3F. Additional work desired by the County

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction

3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County

3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment

4B. Third party requested work

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)

4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan

5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work

5C. Payment for Partnering workshop

5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor

5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)

6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)

6C. Utilities not clear

6D. Other



 Williamson County Road Bond Program 
 

Great Oaks Drive Improvements 
Williamson County Project No. T4327 

 
Change Order No. 4 

 
Reason for Change 

 
 
This Change Order adds one new pay item to reduce traffic congestion and improve safety of 
the right turn movement at great Oaks and Brushy Creek, during phases 3 and 4 of the project 
Traffic Control Plan (TCP).  
 
The following new items will be added by this Change Order. 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT 
999-WC07 ADDED TURN RADIUS AT BRUSH CREEK 

AND GREAT OAKS 11,820.42 DOL 
 
 
This Change Order results in a net increase of $11,820.42 to the Contract amount, for an 
adjusted Contract total of $10,750,103.61. The original Contract amount was $10,580,634.11. 
As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, $169,469.50 has been added to the Contract, 
resulting in a 1.60% net increase in the overall Contract cost. No time will be added to the 
Contract for this Change Order.  
 
 
HNTB Corporation 
 
 
Oscar Salazar-Bueno, P.E. 
 



CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL

Contractor:

Project Name:

Change Order Proposal Number: Date: 11/8/2022

 
Description:

Labor: Quantity Unit Rate Total
8 HR $51.50 $412.00
0 HR $24.50 $0.00

43 HR $24.50 $1,053.50
0 HR $22.00 $0.00

Laborer LFV 51 HR $21.00 $1,071.00
Laborer ROB 0 HR $21.00 $0.00

0 HR $20.50 $0.00
0 HR $20.00 $0.00

Subtotal $2,536.50

Material Quantity Unit Rate Total
19.95 TON $86.00 $1,715.70

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Subtotal $1,715.70

Subcontractors/Vendors: Total
0 LOAD $179.00 $0.00

Subtotal $0.00

Unit Pricing Quantity Unit Price Total
40 LF $6.00 $240.00
40 LF $6.00 $240.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Subtotal $480.00

Equipment: Quantity Unit
Operating 
Cost/Day FHWA Total

26 HR $59.18 $1,538.68
16 HR $156.27 $2,500.32
3 DAY $48.00 $144.00
6 HR $70.75 $424.50
6 HR $55.13 $330.78

 Subtotal $4,938.28

Labor $2,536.50
Labor Burden 55% $1,395.08
Labor P & O 15% $380.48
Material $1,715.70
Material P & O 15% $257.36
Subcontractor $0.00
Subcontractor P & O 15% $0.00
Bid Item $480.00
Equipment 15% $4,938.28
Bond 1% $117.03
TOTAL  $11,820.42

Additional days requested: 5

PORTABLE CTB (REMOVE) LOW PROF TY 1

Laborer ORR

Haul Off & Disposal

PORTABLE CTB (MOVE) LOW PROF TY 1

JOHN DEERE 350 LC EXCAVATOR

Description

Operator MP

T4327 Great Oaks Dr Improvements at Brushy Creek

Operator MRC

8.3

Operator EG

Laborer ORV

JOHN DEERE 323E SKID STEER

Description
KUBOTA MINI EXCAVATOR KX-040

Description

BOMAG 120-SL TANDEM ROLLER

QUICKIE SAW (14")

DeNucci Constructors, LLC.

Position

Description

DAILY CREW COST (NC) FOR ADDED SCOPE BY HNTB. 

Utility Foreman NC

HMAC TY-B

Demo the SW corner of the existing bridge (altering our 
M&M) excavate and prep area for added detour 
pavement to help traffic flow in P3 setup. Install LPCBs 
to be used as shoring/subgrade, install subgrade, pave 
TY B detour pavement. Hours tracked by DeNucci and 
HNTB. HNTB responsible for design. (11/3 AD)

8.4



U
.S

. D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

o
f 

L
ab

o
r

P
A

Y
R

O
L

L
 

(F
o

r 
C

o
n

tr
ac

to
r'

s 
O

p
ti

o
n

al
 U

se
; 

S
ee

 In
st

ru
ct

io
n

s 
at

 w
w

w
.d

ol
.g

ov
/w

hd
/fo

rm
s/

w
h3

47
in

st
r.h

tm
)


W
ag

e 
an

d 
H

ou
r D

iv
is

io
n 

  

P
er

so
ns

 a
re

 n
ot

 r
eq

ui
re

d 
to

 r
es

po
nd

 to
 th

e 
co

lle
ct

io
n 

of
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
un

le
ss

 it
 d

is
pl

ay
s 

a 
cu

rr
en

tly
 v

al
id

 O
M

B
 c

on
tr

ol
 n

um
be

r.



N
A

M
E

 O
F 

C
O

N
TR

A
C

TO
R

 
O

R
 S

U
BC

O
N

TR
AC

TO
R

 
AD

D
R

ES
S

O
M

B
 N

o.
:1

23
5-

00
08

 
E

xp
ire

s:
 0
7/

31
/2

02
4

PA
YR

O
LL

 N
O

. 
FO

R
 W

EE
K 

EN
D

IN
G

 
PR

O
JE

C
T 

AN
D

 L
O

C
AT

IO
N

 
PR

O
JE

C
T 

O
R

 C
O

N
TR

AC
T 

N
O

. 

(1
) 

(2
) 

(3
) 

(4
) D

AY
 A

N
D

 D
AT

E
(5

) 
(6

) 
(7

) 
(9

) 
(8

) 
D

ED
U

C
TI

O
N

S 

O
 

O
 

O
 

O
 

O
 

O
 

O
 

O
 

N
AM

E 
AN

D
 IN

D
IV

ID
U

AL
 ID

EN
TI

FY
IN

G
 N

U
M

BE
R

   
(e

.g
., 

LA
ST

 F
O

U
R

 D
IG

IT
S 

O
F 

S
O

C
IA

L 
SE

C
U

R
IT

Y
 

N
U

M
BE

R
) O

F 
W

O
R

KE
R

NO. OF 
WITHHOLDiNG 
EXEMPTIONS 

W
O

R
K

 
C

LA
SS

IF
IC

AT
IO

N
 

OT. OR ST. 

H
O

U
R

S 
W

O
R

KE
D

 E
AC

H
 D

AY
 

TO
TA

L 
H

O
U

R
S

 
R

AT
E

 
O

F 
PA

Y
 

G
R

O
SS

 
AM

O
U

N
T 

EA
R

N
ED

FI
C

A 

W
IT

H
-

H
O

LD
IN

G
 

TA
X

O
TH

ER
 

TO
TA

L 
D

ED
U

C
TI

O
N

S 

N
ET

 
W

AG
ES

 
PA

ID
 

FO
R

 W
EE

K 

S
 S S
 

S
 

S
 

S
 

S
 

S
 

R
ev

. D
ec

. 2
00

8

R
ev

. D
ec

. 2
00

8

W
hi

le
 c

om
pl

et
io

n 
of

 F
or

m
 W

H
-3

47
 is

 o
pt

io
na

l, 
it 

is
 m

an
da

to
ry

 fo
r c

ov
er

ed
 c

on
tra

ct
or

s 
an

d 
su

bc
on

tra
ct

or
s 

pe
rfo

rm
in

g 
w

or
k 

on
 F

ed
er

al
ly

 fi
na

nc
ed

 o
r a

ss
is

te
d 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

co
nt

ra
ct

s 
to

 re
sp

on
d 

to
 th

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
co

lle
ct

io
n 

co
nt

ai
ne

d 
in

 2
9 

C
.F

.R
. §

§ 
3.

3,
 5

.5
(a

). 
Th

e 
C

op
el

an
d 

A
ct

 
(4

0 
U

.S
.C

. §
 3

14
5)

 c
on

tra
ct

or
s 

an
d 

su
bc

on
tra

ct
or

s 
pe

rfo
rm

in
g 

w
or

k 
on

 F
ed

er
al

ly
 fi

na
nc

ed
 o

r a
ss

is
te

d 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
co

nt
ra

ct
s 

to
 "f

ur
ni

sh
 w

ee
kl

y 
a 

st
at

em
en

t w
ith

 re
sp

ec
t t

o 
th

e 
w

ag
es

 p
ai

d 
ea

ch
 e

m
pl

oy
ee

 d
ur

in
g 

th
e 

 p
re

ce
di

ng
 w

ee
k.

"  
U

.S
. D

ep
ar

tm
en

t o
f L

ab
or

 (D
O

L)
 re

gu
la

tio
ns

 a
t  

29
 C

.F
.R

. §
 5

.5
(a

)(
3)

(ii
) r

eq
ui

re
 c

on
tra

ct
or

s 
to

 s
ub

m
it 

w
ee

kl
y 

a 
co

py
 o

f a
ll 

pa
yr

ol
ls

 to
 th

e 
Fe

de
ra

l a
ge

nc
y 

co
nt

ra
ct

in
g 

fo
r o

r f
in

an
ci

ng
 th

e 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

t, 
ac

co
m

pa
ni

ed
 b

y 
a 

si
gn

ed
 "S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f C

om
pl

ia
nc

e"
 in

di
ca

tin
g 

th
at

 th
e 

pa
yr

ol
ls

 a
re

 c
or

re
ct

 a
nd

 c
om

pl
et

e 
an

d 
th

at
 e

ac
h 

la
bo

re
r 

or
 m

ec
ha

ni
c 

ha
s 

be
en

 p
ai

d 
no

t l
es

s 
th

an
 th

e 
pr

op
er

 D
av

is
-B

ac
on

 p
re

va
ili

ng
 w

ag
e 

ra
te

 fo
r t

he
 w

or
k 

pe
rfo

rm
ed

. D
O

L 
an

d 
fe

de
ra

l c
on

tra
ct

in
g 

ag
en

ci
es

 re
ce

iv
in

g 
th

is
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
re

vi
ew

 th
e 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

to
 d

et
er

m
in

e 
th

at
 e

m
pl

oy
ee

s 
ha

ve
 re

ce
iv

ed
 le

ga
lly

 re
qu

ire
d 

w
ag

es
 a

nd
 fr

in
ge

 b
en

ef
its

. 

Pu
bl

ic
 B

ur
de

n 
St

at
em

en
t

W
e 

es
tim

at
e 

th
at

 is
 w

ill
 ta

ke
 a

n 
av

er
ag

e 
of

 5
5 

m
in

ut
es

 to
 c

om
pl

et
e 

th
is

 c
ol

le
ct

io
n,

 in
cl

ud
in

g 
tim

e 
fo

r r
ev

ie
w

in
g 

in
st

ru
ct

io
ns

, s
ea

rc
hi

ng
 e

xi
st

in
g 

da
ta

 s
ou

rc
es

, g
at

he
rin

g 
an

d 
m

ai
nt

ai
ni

ng
 th

e 
da

ta
 n

ee
de

d,
 a

nd
 c

om
pl

et
in

g 
an

d 
re

vi
ew

in
g 

th
e 

co
lle

ct
io

n 
of

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n.

 If
 y

ou
 h

av
e 

an
y 

co
m

m
en

ts
 re

ga
rd

in
g 

th
es

e 
es

tim
at

es
 o

r a
ny

 o
th

er
 a

sp
ec

t o
f t

hi
s 

co
lle

ct
io

n,
 in

cl
ud

in
g 

su
gg

es
tio

ns
 fo

r r
ed

uc
in

g 
th

is
 b

ur
de

n,
 s

en
d 

th
em

 to
 th

e 
A

dm
in

is
tra

to
r, 

W
ag

e 
an

d 
H

ou
r D

iv
is

io
n,

 U
.S

. D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f L
ab

or
, R

oo
m

 S
35

02
, 2

00
 C

on
st

itu
tio

n 
A

ve
nu

e,
 N

.W
.  

W
as

hi
ng

to
n,

 D
.C

. 2
02

10

(o
ve

r)

✔

D
eN

uc
ci

 C
on

st
ru

ct
or

s,
 L

LC
83

10
-1

 N
. C

ap
ita

l o
f T

ex
as

 H
w

y.
, S

te
.2

75
 

A
us

tin
 T

X
 7

87
31

42
10

/1
6/

20
22

G
re

at
 O

ak
s 

D
r 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 @
 B

ru
sh

y 
C

re
ek

 
R

ou
nd

 R
oc

k 
T

X
 

IF
B

 T
43

27

M
T

W
T

h
F

S
a

S
u

10
11

12
13

14
15

16
M

E
D

/V
IS

/ 
D

E
N

40
1K

  
F

la
t

P
er

ez
, N

oe
 C

ar
ba

ja
l 

N
D

C
00

01
06

 
xx

x-
xx

-7
09

4
5

E
xc

av
at

io
n 

   
   

 
>

 5
0,

00
0 

lb
s 

C
re

w
 L

ea
de

r
8.

00
8.

00
8.

00
8.

00
8.

00
40

.0
0

51
.5

0
2.

50

$2
,1

60
.0

0

$1
57

.5
9

$1
59

.6
8

$3
17

.2
7

$1
,8

42
.7

3

G
on

za
le

z,
 E

rn
es

to
 

N
D

C
00

01
81

 
xx

x-
xx

-0
47

8
6

E
xc

av
at

io
n 

   
   

 
<

 5
0,

00
0 

lb
s

9.
00

9.
00

$3
3.

00

10
.0

0
10

.0
0

10
.0

0
10

.0
0

40
.0

0
22

.0
0

$1
,1

77
.0

0

$8
7.

12
$6

3.
13

$3
8.

20
$1

88
.4

5
$9

88
.5

5

O
liv

ar
es

 B
au

tis
ta

, R
od

rig
o 

N
D

C
00

02
59

 
xx

x-
xx

-7
20

1
0

La
bo

re
r,

  
C

om
m

on
10

.0
0

10
.0

0
20

.0
0

21
.0

0

$4
20

.0
0

$3
2.

13
$3

2.
13

$3
87

.8
7

P
ad

ro
n,

 M
ig

ue
l 

N
D

C
00

02
31

 
xx

x-
xx

-8
87

3
0

O
pe

ra
to

r/
 

E
xc

av
at

io
n 

   
   

 
<

 5
0,

00
0 

lb
s

9.
00

9.
00

$3
6.

75

10
.0

0
10

.0
0

10
.0

0
10

.0
0

40
.0

0
24

.5
0

$1
,3

10
.7

5

$1
00

.2
6

$1
49

.2
9

$2
49

.5
5

$1
,0

61
.2

0

R
ey

es
 V

en
an

ci
o,

 O
liv

er
 

N
D

C
00

03
28

 
xx

x-
xx

-5
12

8
0

La
bo

re
r,

  
C

om
m

on
9.

00
9.

00
$3

0.
00

10
.0

0
10

.0
0

10
.0

0
30

.0
0

20
.0

0

$8
70

.0
0

$1
,0

70
.0

0

$8
1.

86
$8

1.
86

$9
88

.1
4

R
iv

as
 R

od
rig

ue
z,

 O
m

ar
 

N
D

C
00

03
27

 
xx

x-
xx

-7
48

9
0

La
bo

re
r,

  
C

om
m

on
9.

00
9.

00
$3

0.
75

10
.0

0
10

.0
0

10
.0

0
10

.0
0

40
.0

0
20

.5
0

$1
,0

96
.7

5

$8
3.

90
$8

3.
90

$1
,0

12
.8

5

R
od

rig
ue

z 
C

ar
di

el
, M

an
ue

l 
N

D
C

00
02

54
 

xx
x-

xx
-8

79
2

0

O
pe

ra
to

r/
 

E
xc

av
at

io
n 

   
   

 
<

 5
0,

00
0 

lb
s

9.
00

9.
00

$3
6.

75

10
.0

0
10

.0
0

10
.0

0
10

.0
0

40
.0

0
24

.5
0

$1
,3

10
.7

5

$1
00

.2
8

$8
9.

62
$1

89
.9

0
$1

,1
20

.8
5

V
as

qu
ez

, L
ui

s 
F

 
N

D
C

00
02

55
 

xx
x-

xx
-9

32
1

0
O

pe
ra

to
r/

 
E

xc
av

at
io

n 
   

   
 

<
 5

0,
00

0 
lb

s

9.
00

9.
00

$3
1.

50

10
.0

0
10

.0
0

10
.0

0
10

.0
0

40
.0

0
21

.0
0

$1
,1

23
.5

0

$8
5.

95
$8

5.
95

$1
,0

37
.5

5



D
at

e 

I,
(N

am
e 

of
 S

ig
na

to
ry

 P
ar

ty
) 

(T
itl

e)
 

do
 h

er
eb

y 
st

at
e:

 

(1
)T

ha
t I

 p
ay

 o
r s

up
er

vi
se

 th
e 

pa
ym

en
t o

f t
he

 p
er

so
ns

 e
m

pl
oy

ed
 b

y

on
 th

e 
(C

on
tra

ct
or

 o
r S

ub
co

nt
ra

ct
or

) 

; t
ha

t d
ur

in
g 

th
e 

pa
yr

ol
l p

er
io

d 
co

m
m

en
ci

ng
 o

n 
th

e 
(B

ui
ld

in
g 

or
 W

or
k)

 

da
y 

of
,

, 
an

d 
en

di
ng

 th
e

da
y 

of
,

, 
al

l p
er
so

ns
 e

m
pl

oy
ed

 o
n 

sa
id

 p
ro

je
ct

 h
av
e 

be
en

 p
ai

d 
th

e 
fu

ll 
w

ee
kl

y 
w

ag
es

 e
ar

ne
d,

 t
ha

t 
no

 r
eb

at
es

 h
av

e 
be

en
 o

r w
ill 

be
 m

ad
e 

ei
th

er
 d

ire
ct

ly
 o

r i
nd

ire
ct

ly
 to

 o
r o

n 
be

ha
lf 

of
 s

ai
d 

fro
m

 th
e 

fu
ll 

(C
on

tra
ct

or
 o

r S
ub

co
nt

ra
ct

or
) 

w
ee

kl
y 

w
ag

es
 e

ar
ne

d 
by

 a
ny

 p
er

so
n 

an
d 

th
at

 n
o 

de
du

ct
io

ns
 h

av
e 

be
en

 m
ad

e 
ei

th
er

 d
ire

ct
ly

 o
r i

nd
ire

ct
ly

 
fro

m
 th

e 
fu

ll 
w

ag
es

 e
ar

ne
d 

by
 a

ny
 p

er
so

n,
 o

th
er

 th
an

 p
er

m
is

si
bl

e 
de

du
ct

io
ns

 a
s 

de
fin

ed
 in

 R
eg

ul
at

io
ns

, P
ar

t 
3 

(2
9 

C
.F

.R
. S

ub
tit

le
 A

), 
is

su
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

S
ec

re
ta

ry
 o

f L
ab

or
 u

nd
er

 th
e 

C
op

el
an

d 
A

ct
, a

s 
am

en
de

d 
(4

8 
S

ta
t. 

94
8,

 
63

 S
ta

t. 
10

8,
 7

2 
S

ta
t. 

96
7;

 7
6 

S
ta

t. 
35

7;
 4

0 
U

.S
.C

. §
 3

14
5)

, a
nd

 d
es

cr
ib

ed
 b

el
ow

: 

(2
)

Th
at

 a
ny

 p
ay

ro
lls

 o
th

er
w

is
e 

un
de

r 
th

is
 c

on
tra

ct
 re

qu
ire

d 
to

 b
e 

su
bm

itt
ed

 fo
r t

he
 a

bo
ve

 p
er

io
d 

ar
e 

co
rr

ec
t a

nd
 c

om
pl

et
e;

 th
at

 th
e 

w
ag

e 
ra

te
s 

fo
r l

ab
or

er
s 

or
 m

ec
ha

ni
cs

 c
on

ta
in

ed
 th

er
ei

n 
ar

e 
no

t l
es

s 
th

an
 th

e 
ap

pl
ic

ab
le

 w
ag

e 
ra

te
s 

co
nt

ai
ne

d 
in

 a
ny

 w
ag

e 
de

te
rm

in
at

io
n 

in
co

rp
or

at
ed

 in
to

 th
e 

co
nt

ra
ct

; t
ha

t t
he

 c
la

ss
ifi

ca
tio

ns
se

t f
or

th
 th

er
ei

n 
fo

r e
ac

h 
la

bo
re

r o
r m

ec
ha

ni
c 

co
nf

or
m

 w
ith

 th
e 

w
or

k 
he

 p
er

fo
rm

ed
. 

(3
) T

ha
t a

ny
 a

pp
re

nt
ic

es
 e

m
pl

oy
ed

 in
 th

e 
ab

ov
e 

pe
rio

d 
ar

e 
du

ly
 re

gi
st

er
ed

 in
 a

 b
on

a 
fid

e 
ap

pr
en

tic
es

hi
p

pr
og

ra
m

re
gi

st
er

ed
 w

ith
 a

 S
ta

te
 a

pp
re

nt
ic

es
hi

p 
ag

en
cy

 re
co

gn
iz

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
B

ur
ea

u 
of

 A
pp

re
nt

ic
es

hi
p 

an
d

Tr
ai

ni
ng

, U
ni

te
d 

S
ta

te
s 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f L
ab

or
, o

r i
f n

o 
su

ch
 re

co
gn

iz
ed

 a
ge

nc
y 

ex
is

ts
 in

 a
 S

ta
te

, a
re

 re
gi

st
er

ed
w

ith
 th

e 
B

ur
ea

u 
of

 A
pp

re
nt

ic
es

hi
p 

an
d 

Tr
ai

ni
ng

, U
ni

te
d 

S
ta

te
s 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f L
ab

or
. 

(4
)T

ha
t:

(a
)W

H
ER

E 
FR

IN
G

E 
BE

N
EF

IT
S 

AR
E 

PA
ID

 T
O

 A
PP

R
O

VE
D

 P
LA

N
S,

 F
U

N
D

S,
 O

R
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

S

−
in

 a
dd

iti
on

 to
 th

e 
ba

si
c 

ho
ur

ly
 w

ag
e 

ra
te

s 
pa

id
 to

 e
ac

h 
la

bo
re

r o
r 

m
ec

ha
ni

c 
lis

te
d 

in
th

e 
ab

ov
e 

re
fe

re
nc

ed
 p

ay
ro

ll,
 p

ay
m

en
ts

 o
f 

fri
ng

e 
be

ne
fit

s 
as

 l
is

te
d 

in
 t

he
 c

on
tra

ct
ha

ve
 b

ee
n 

or
 w

ill 
be

 m
ad

e 
to

 a
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

 p
ro

gr
am

s 
fo

r t
he

 b
en

ef
it 

of
 s

uc
h 

em
pl

oy
ee

s,
 

ex
ce

pt
 a

s 
no

te
d 

in
 s

ec
tio

n 
4(

c)
 b

el
ow

.

(b
)W

H
E

R
E

 F
R

IN
G

E
 B

E
N

E
FI

TS
 A

R
E

 P
A

ID
 IN

 C
A

S
H

−
E

ac
h 

la
bo

re
r o

r m
ec

ha
ni

c 
lis

te
d 

in
 th

e 
ab

ov
e 

re
fe

re
nc

ed
 p

ay
ro

ll 
ha

s 
be

en
 p

ai
d,

as
 in

di
ca

te
d 

on
 th

e 
pa

yr
ol

l, 
an

 a
m

ou
nt

 n
ot

 le
ss

 th
an

 th
e 

su
m

 o
f t

he
 a

pp
lic

ab
le

ba
si

c 
ho

ur
ly

 w
ag

e 
ra

te
 p

lu
s 

th
e 

am
ou

nt
 o

f t
he

 re
qu

ire
d 

fri
ng

e 
be

ne
fit

s 
as

 li
st

ed
in

 th
e 

co
nt

ra
ct

, e
xc

ep
t a

s 
no

te
d 

in
 s

ec
tio

n 
4(

c)
 b

el
ow

.

(c
)E

XC
E

P
TI

O
N

S

R
EM

AR
KS

: 

E
XC

E
P

TI
O

N
 (C

R
A

FT
)

E
XP

LA
N

A
TI

O
N

 

N
AM

E 
AN

D
 T

IT
LE

 
SI

G
N

AT
U

R
E 

TH
E

 
W

IL
LF

U
L 

FA
LS

IF
IC

AT
IO

N
 O
F 

AN
Y 
O
F 
TH

E 
AB

O
VE

 S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS

 M
A

Y 
SU

BJ
EC

T 
TH

E 
C

O
N

TR
AC

TO
R

 O
R

 
SU

BC
O

N
TR

AC
TO

R
 T

O
 C

IV
IL

 O
R

 C
R

IM
IN

AL
 P

R
O

SE
C

U
TI

O
N

. S
EE

 S
EC

TI
O

N
 1

00
1 

O
F 

TI
TL

E
 1

8 
A

N
D

 S
E

C
TI

O
N

 3
72
9 

O
F 

TI
TL

E
 3

1 
O

F 
TH

E 
U

N
IT

E
D

 S
TA

TE
S 

C
O

D
E.

 

10
/2

7/
20

22

C
hr

is
ty

 J
es

se
e

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
A

dm
in

is
tr

at
or

D
eN

uc
ci

 C
on

st
ru

ct
or

s,
 L

LC

G
re

at
 O

ak
s 

D
r 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 @
 B

ru
sh

y 
C

re
ek

10
th

O
ct

ob
er

20
22

16
th

O
ct

ob
er

20
22

D
eN

uc
ci

 C
on

st
ru

ct
or

s,
 L

LC

C
hr

is
ty

 J
es

se
e 

- 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

or



All material herein © 2003-2022 Randall-Reilly All rights reserved.Page 1 of 1

August 29, 2022

9534.9 lbsOperating Weight ROPS/FOPSOperator Protection
DieselPower Mode

www.equipmentwatch.com

All prices shown in US dollars ($)

Rental Rate Blue Book®
Kubota KX040-4
Crawler Mounted Compact Excavators

Size Class:
4.1 - 5.0 MTons
Weight:
N/A

Configuration for KX040-4

Blue Book Rates
** FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost.

Ownership Costs Estimated Operating
Costs

FHWA Rate**

Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Hourly Hourly
Published Rates USD $5,655.00 USD $1,585.00 USD $395.00 USD $59.00 USD $27.05 USD $59.18
Adjustments
Region ( 100%) - - - -
Model Year (2022: 100%) - - - -
Adjusted Hourly Ownership
Cost (100%)

- - - -

Hourly Operating Cost (100%) -
Total: USD $5,655.00 USD $1,585.00 USD $395.00 USD $59.00 USD $27.05 USD $59.18

Non-Active Use Rates Hourly

Standby Rate USD $18.64
Idling Rate USD $41.72

Rate Element Allocation

Element Percentage Value
Depreciation (ownership) 31% USD $1,753.05/mo
Overhaul (ownership) 42% USD $2,375.10/mo
CFC (ownership) 7% USD $395.85/mo
Indirect (ownership) 20% USD $1,131.00/mo
Fuel (operating) @ USD 5.70 35% USD $9.59/hr

Revised Date: 3rd quarter 2022

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more frequent online updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue
Book Print. Visit the Cost Recovery Product Guide on our Help page for more information.

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for PAUL DENUCCI
(paul@denucciconstructors.com)www.e

qu
ipm

en
tw

at
ch

.co
m



All material herein © 2003-2022 Randall-Reilly All rights reserved.Page 1 of 1

October 26, 2022

34.7 mtOperating Weight DieselPower Mode

www.equipmentwatch.com

All prices shown in US dollars ($)

Rental Rate Blue Book®
Deere 350G LC
Crawler Mounted Hydraulic Excavators

Size Class:
33.1 - 40.0 MTons
Weight:
76557 lbs
Configuration for 350G LC

Blue Book Rates
** FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost.

Ownership Costs Estimated Operating
Costs

FHWA Rate**

Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Hourly Hourly
Published Rates USD $14,590.00 USD $4,085.00 USD $1,020.00 USD $155.00 USD $73.37 USD $156.27
Adjustments
Region ( 100%) - - - -
Model Year (2022: 100%) - - - -
Adjusted Hourly Ownership
Cost (100%)

- - - -

Hourly Operating Cost (100%) -
Total: USD $14,590.00 USD $4,085.00 USD $1,020.00 USD $155.00 USD $73.37 USD $156.27

Non-Active Use Rates Hourly

Standby Rate USD $44.76
Idling Rate USD $114.90

Rate Element Allocation

Element Percentage Value
Depreciation (ownership) 38% USD $5,544.20/mo
Overhaul (ownership) 46% USD $6,711.40/mo
CFC (ownership) 5% USD $729.50/mo
Indirect (ownership) 11% USD $1,604.90/mo
Fuel (operating) @ USD 5.03 44% USD $32.00/hr

Revised Date: 4th quarter 2022

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more frequent online updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue
Book Print. Visit the Cost Recovery Product Guide on our Help page for more information.

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for PAUL DENUCCI
(paul@denucciconstructors.com)

www.e
qu

ipm
en

tw
at

ch
.co

m



All material herein © 2003-2022 Randall-Reilly All rights reserved.Page 1 of 1

October 28, 2022

ROPS/FOPSOperator Protection DieselPower Mode

www.equipmentwatch.com

All prices shown in US dollars ($)

Rental Rate Blue Book®
Deere 323E (disc. 2018)
Compact Track Loaders

Size Class:
2501 - 2850 lbs
Weight:
N/A

Configuration for 323E (disc. 2018)

Blue Book Rates
** FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost.

Ownership Costs Estimated Operating
Costs

FHWA Rate**

Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Hourly Hourly
Published Rates USD $6,975.00 USD $1,955.00 USD $490.00 USD $74.00 USD $31.12 USD $70.75
Adjustments
Region ( 100%) - - - -
Model Year (2018: 100%) - - - -
Adjusted Hourly Ownership
Cost (100%)

- - - -

Hourly Operating Cost (100%) -
Total: USD $6,975.00 USD $1,955.00 USD $490.00 USD $74.00 USD $31.12 USD $70.75

Non-Active Use Rates Hourly

Standby Rate USD $17.83
Idling Rate USD $52.67

Rate Element Allocation

Element Percentage Value
Depreciation (ownership) 25% USD $1,743.75/mo
Overhaul (ownership) 55% USD $3,836.25/mo
CFC (ownership) 4% USD $279.00/mo
Indirect (ownership) 16% USD $1,116.00/mo
Fuel (operating) @ USD 5.03 42% USD $13.04/hr

Revised Date: 4th quarter 2022

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more frequent online updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue
Book Print. Visit the Cost Recovery Product Guide on our Help page for more information.

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for PAUL DENUCCI
(paul@denucciconstructors.com)www.e

qu
ipm

en
tw

at
ch

.co
m



All material herein © 2003-2022 Randall-Reilly All rights reserved.Page 1 of 1

October 28, 2022

50 inDrum Width 24.8 hpHorsepower
DieselPower Mode

www.equipmentwatch.com

All prices shown in US dollars ($)

Rental Rate Blue Book®
BOMAG BW120SL-5
Tandem Vibratory Compactors

Size Class:
1.8 - 2.9 MTons
Weight:
N/A

Configuration for BW120SL-5

Blue Book Rates
** FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost.

Ownership Costs Estimated Operating
Costs

FHWA Rate**

Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Hourly Hourly
Published Rates USD $6,455.00 USD $1,810.00 USD $455.00 USD $68.00 USD $19.23 USD $55.91
Adjustments
Region ( 100%) - - - -
Model Year (2015: 97.89%) (USD $136.09) (USD $38.16) (USD $9.59) (USD $1.43)
Adjusted Hourly Ownership
Cost (100%)

- - - -

Hourly Operating Cost (100%) -
Total: USD $6,318.91 USD $1,771.84 USD $445.41 USD $66.57 USD $19.23 USD $55.13

Non-Active Use Rates Hourly

Standby Rate USD $15.44
Idling Rate USD $38.83

Rate Element Allocation

Element Percentage Value
Depreciation (ownership) 25% USD $1,613.75/mo
Overhaul (ownership) 57% USD $3,679.35/mo
CFC (ownership) 5% USD $322.75/mo
Indirect (ownership) 13% USD $839.15/mo
Fuel (operating) @ USD 5.03 15% USD $2.93/hr

Revised Date: 4th quarter 2022

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more frequent online updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue
Book Print. Visit the Cost Recovery Product Guide on our Help page for more information.

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for PAUL DENUCCI
(paul@denucciconstructors.com)

www.e
qu

ipm
en

tw
at

ch
.co

m





INVOICE

  1 of 1

Post Office Box 6565   Invoice ID: INV10681
Round Rock TX 78683   Invoice Date: 11/8/2022

www.alphapaving.com   Payment Due: 12/8/2022
Terms: Net 30

Customer ID: DeNucci Constructors, LLC
PO: 10/26/2022 Last day on the job

Salesperson: 

Bill To: JOB: 21-644AV / Great Oaks Drive Improvements 
DeNucci Constructors, LLC
8310-1 Cap of Tx Hwy N., Ste 275
Austin TX 78731
United States

Item Description Qty Units Unit Price Balance Due

A/R - Asphalt 
(New)

310-6009 PRIME COAT 775 $4.10 $3,177.50

A/R - Asphalt 
(New)

316-6022 ASPH ( CRS-2 ) 1,450 $7.30 $10,585.00

A/R - Asphalt 
(New)

316-6397 AGGREGATE 38 $225.00 $8,550.00

A/R - Asphalt 
(New)

3076-6001 TY-B HMAC 761.48 $91.70 $69,827.72

A/R - Asphalt 
(New)

3076-6038 LEVEL UP 24 $103.75 $2,490.00

A/R - 
Mobilization

500-6001 MOBILIZATION 0.1 $20,000.00 $2,000.00

A/R - 
Mobilization

MATERIAL ONLY 
CO HMAC TY-D

120.89 $76.50 $9,248.09

A/R - 
Mobilization

MATERIAL ONLY 
CO HMAC TY-B & TRUCKING

19.95 $86.00 $1,715.70

Retainage 
(10%)

Amount Deducted for Retention 1 $-10,759.40 $-10,759.40

  Subtotal $96,834.61
  Payments/Adjustments $0.00

  Total Amount Due $96,834.61

Please send all billing related questions to 
veronica@alphapaving.com. Thank you!


